Al-Azhar Bull. Sci. Vol. 24, No. 2 (Dec.): pp. 149-161, 2013.
SYNTHESIS AND EVALUATION OF NOVEL BITUMINOUS MATERIALS
FOR USING IT IN CONSTRUCTION APPLICATIONS
G.M. ELKADY
(1)
, M. EL-SHAFIE
(2)
, USAMA K. FAREED

 weak intensity stretch peak
indicating the presence of isolated (C=C) group.
3.2. Evaluation of the prepared polyurethane films
3.2.1. Curing properties of the PUR films prepared
Table (3) illustrates the curing time of polyurethane films at room temperature.
SYNTHESIS AND EVALUATION OF NOVEL BITUMINOUS ……. 155
Table (3): Curing time of prepared polyurethane films
Curing time, hr. NCO/OH ratio Sample ID
3rd Stage
(Cured)
2nd Stage
(Finger Print)
1st Stage
(Tacky)
N.D 11 2 1:1 PUR1
23 8.3 1.4 1.1:1 PUR1.1
20 7.0 1.0 1.2:1 PUR1.2
15 6.0 0.6 1.3:1 PUR1.3
12 4.1 0.4 1.4:1 PUR1.4
N.D N.D N.D 1.5:1 PUR1.5
Test results illustrated that, PUR1 has very long curing time until it can not be
determined. As the NCO/OH ratio increased, it was noticed that the curing time is
decreased, this may be attributed to the nature of PUR as of thermosetting polymers
depends in its curing on the chemical cross linking between the chains. This is